

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

<hr/>		:	
<b>ASSOCIATED PRESS,</b>		:	<b>ECF Case</b>
		:	<b>No. 06 Civ. 1939 (JSR)</b>
	<b>Plaintiff,</b>	:	
	<b>- against -</b>	:	
		:	
<b>UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,</b>		:	
		:	
	<b>Defendant.</b>	:	
<hr/>		:	

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S  
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

LEVINE SULLIVAN KOCH & SCHULZ, L.L.P.  
David A. Schulz (DS-3180)  
Adam J. Rappaport  
230 Park Avenue, Suite 1160  
New York, NY 10169  
(212) 850-6100

David H. Tomlin  
THE ASSOCIATED PRESS  
450 West 33rd Street  
New York, NY 10001  
*Counsel for The Associated Press*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

    A. Background of this Dispute ..... 2

    B. Issues in this Litigation ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. DOD BEARS A HEAVY BURDEN TO WITHHOLD INFORMATION UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT ..... 4

II. EXEMPTION 6 DOES NOT AUTHORIZE DOD TO WITHHOLD EITHER DETAINEE WEIGHT INFORMATION OR PHOTOGRAPHS ..... 5

    A. The Release of Detainee Weights Would Not Constitute a “Clearly Unwarranted” Invasion of Personal Privacy ..... 5

    B. The Release of an Identifying Photograph Would Not Invade Any Protectable Privacy Interest of a Detainee ..... 8

    C. The Public Interest in Release of Detainee Identifying Photos Outweighs Any Potential Invasion of Privacy ..... 14

    D. At a Minimum, any Withholding Under Exemption 6 Should Be Undertaken on a Case-By-Case Basis ..... 17

III. EXEMPTION 1 DOES NOT AUTHORIZE DOD TO WITHHOLD PHOTOGRAPHS OF CURRENT DETAINEES ..... 18

CONCLUSION ..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Adem v. Bush*, 2006 WL 1193853 (D.D.C. Apr. 28, 2006) .....8

*Associated Press v. United States Department of Defense*, 410 F. Supp. 2d 147  
(S.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... *Passim*

*Badhwar v. United States Department of the Air Force*, 829 F.2d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....18

*Caldarola v. County of Westchester*, 343 F.3d 570 (2d Cir. 2003) .....15, 16, 17

*Carney v. United States Department of Justice*, 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994) .....5

*Department of the Air Force v. Rose*, 425 U.S. 352 (1976) .....4, 5

*Detroit Free Press, Inc. v. Department of Justice*, 73 F.3d 93 (6th Cir. 1996) .....11, 15, 16

*Detroit Free Press, Inc. v. Oakland County Sheriff*, 418 N.W.2d 124  
(Mich. Ct. App. 1987) .....11

*Donovan v. FBI*, 806 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1986) .....19, 20, 21, 22

*Federal Open Market Committee of the Federal Reserve System v. Merrill*,  
443 U.S. 340 (1979) .....5

*Halpern v. FBI*, 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999) .....4, 5, 19, 20

*Hamdan v. Rumsfeld*, 126 S. Ct. 622 (2005) .....18

*Hicks v. Bush*, 397 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2005) .....18

*Hudson v. Palmer*, 468 U.S. 517 (1984) .....10

*King v. United States Department of Justice*, 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....19

*Lawyers Committee for Human Rights v. INS*, 721 F. Supp. 552 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) .....19

*Lissner v. United States Customs Service*, 241 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2001) .....6, 11

*McDonnell v. United States*, 4 F.3d 1227 (3d Cir. 1993) .....6

*National Archives & Records Administration v. Favish*, 541 U.S. 157 (2004) .....4

*National Council of La Raza v. Department of Justice*, 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005) .....4, 15

*Paul v. Davis*, 424 U.S. 693 (1976) .....11

*Planned Parenthood of Westchester, Inc. v. Town Board of the Town of Greenburgh*,  
587 N.Y.S.2d 461 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1992) .....11

*Rosenfeld v. United States Department of Justice*, 57 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 1995) .....19, 20, 21, 22

*United States Department of Justice v. Landano*, 508 U.S. 165 (1993) .....19

*United States Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee For Freedom of Press*,  
489 U.S. 749 (1989) .....5, 14, 16, 17

*United States Department of Justice v. Tax Analysts*, 492 U.S. 136 (1989) .....4

*United States Department of State v. Ray*, 502 U.S. 164 (1991) .....18

*United States v. Willoughby*, 860 F.2d 15 (2d Cir. 1988) .....10

*Washington Post Co. v. HHS*, 690 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....5

*Weberman v. National Security Agency*, 490 F. Supp. 13 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) .....21

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) .....19

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) .....4, 19

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) .....4, 5

28 U.S.C. § 2241(e) .....8

**MISCELLANEOUS**

British Broadcasting Corporation, *Afghans Tell of Guantanamo Ordeal*, Oct. 29, 2002 .....10

*Britons Who Returned From Guantanamo Were Trained by al-Qaida: Report*,  
Agence France Presse, Jan. 27, 2005 .....16

*Details of Some Hearings Involving Guantanamo Detainees*, Associated Press,  
Mar. 7, 2006 .....16

*Paisley Dodds, Former Guantanamo Prisoner Publishes Book*, Associated Press,  
Mar. 7, 2006 .....10

Jim Garamone, *“We Got Him” - Bremer Announces Saddam’s Capture*, American Forces Press Service, Dec. 14, 2003 .....13

Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War art. 13, Aug. 12, 1949 .....12

Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War art. 27, Aug. 12, 1949.....12

Gerry J. Gilmore, *Saddam Is a POW, But Status Could Change*, American Forces Press Service, Jan. 10, 2004 .....13

Halima Kazem, *Freed Afghans Decry Guantanamo Conditions*, L.A. Times, July 21, 2005 .....3

Neil A. Lewis, *Widespread Hunger Strike at Guantanamo*, N.Y. Times, Sept. 18, 2005 .....3, 7

Maj. Scott R. Morris, *America’s Most Recent Prisoner of War: The Warrant Officer Bobby Hall Incident*, Army Lawyer, Sept. 1996 .....17

Letta Tayler, *Behind Barbed Wire in Guantanamo*, Newsday, Oct. 3, 2005 .....3

Letta Tayler, *Inmate’s Letters Shed Light on Conditions at Guantanamo*, Newsday, Oct. 6, 2005 .....16

Jane Tyler, *We Can Never Go Home – Tipton Trio*, Birmingham Mail, Mar. 7, 2006 .....10

Josh White & Carol Leoning, *4 Men Cleared of Terrorism Links but Still Detained*, Wash. Post, May 20, 2006 .....10

Josh White & Carol Leoning, *U.S. Cites Exception in Torture Ban; McCain Law May Not Apply to Cuba Prison*, Wash. Post, Mar. 3, 2006 .....7
